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history of the proceeding



On January 16, 2002, Clinton J. Rupp (Rupp or Complainant) filed his complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against ALLTEL Pennsylvania, Inc. (ALLTEL), the Complainant’s incumbent local exchange carrier at 724‑868‑2581, since Jan. 25, 2002. Rupp complains that ALLTEL has refused to deem his residence to be in the New Bethlehem [(814) 275] exchange. Rupp insists that his residence is not in the Templeton [(724) 868] exchange, even though the immediate preceding occupant of his residence had a Templeton exchange number.
 Rupp states that neighbors both “above” (more than 300 yards distant, NT, at 9–10) and “below” him (about 300 yards distant, NT, at 9) are in the New Bethlehem [(814) 275] exchange. Rupp asks the Commission to order ALLTEL to furnish him service in the New Bethlehem exchange.



In its verified answer to the complaint, ALLTEL avers that Rupp’s residence is near the common boundary of the Templeton and New Bethlehem exchanges, but situate within the Templeton exchange. This common boundary has existed for many decades and has been reflected in ALLTEL’s tariff, on file with the Commission. Therefore, Rupp’s telephone number, and associated local calling area, is based on the location of his residence and is consistent with ALLTEL’s tariff.

ALLTEL states that under its tariff, it will furnish Rupp with a New Bethlehem exchange number as “foreign exchange” service. ALLTEL admits that a customer (Barrett) whose residence is near Rupp’s and is situate in the Templeton exchange has a New Bethlehem exchange number without the customer subscribing to foreign‑exchange service. ALLTEL explains that this customer was afforded “grandfathered” [ grandparented ?] service as a result of ALLTEL’s recent acquisition of the New Bethlehem exchange from Citizens Utilities Company of Pennsylvania.
 Grandfathered in this context means, in part, according to ALLTEL, that if the existing customer terminates the New Bethlehem exchange service at the residence, any new service from that location will be furnished as being in the Templeton exchange.

The common boundary of the Templeton and New Bethlehem exchanges is also part of the boundary between the Pittsburgh and Altoona Local Access and Transport (LATA) areas. ALLTEL states that the relief sought by Rupp would require, if granted, modification to the LATA boundary. ALLTEL contends that this Commission lacks jurisdiction to modify a LATA boundary.
 Citing Re: Pennsylvania Gas and Water Co.,
 ALLTEL further contends that the Commission should dismiss the complaint since it lacks jurisdiction over the pivotal issue of this complaint, i.e., whether to redraw an exchange boundary line and, consequently, a LATA boundary line.

Finally, ALLTEL notes that traffic‑study data indicate that the Templeton exchange to New Bethlehem exchange route does not qualify for an optional calling plan, under the Commission’s regulations.

ALLTEL filed, with its answer, its motion to dismiss the complaint without a hearing. In addition to the jurisdictional issue, noted above, ALLTEL cites, in its motion, the following actions by the Commission to support granting its motion:

A complainant requesting an alteration of an exchange boundary line must establish that present boundary lines are arbitrarily or improperly drawn or contrary to the public interest. John R. Minick et al. v. General Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 51 Pa. P.U.C. 526 (1978). Even failure to comport with a community of interest, standing alone, is not sufficient to establish that a boundary is contrary to the public interest. Hart v. General Telephone Company, 64 Pa. P.U.C. 468 (1987); Prekel v. Commonwealth Telephone, 64 Pa. P.U.C. 479 (1987) (“Boundaries will be redrawn only when the line is arbitrary or contrary to the public interest.”). Complainant’s complaint herein asserts no such claim, but rather represents nothing more than a personal preference which is insufficient to warrant a boundary modification.


On March 28, 2002, a Prehearing Conference Order issued. According to that Order, ALLTEL filed a prehearing memorandum, on April 19, 2002.



On June 17, 2002, the assigned presiding officer, ALJ James D. Porterfield, conducted a telephone prehearing conference with the parties. During the conference the ALJ asked ALLTEL to furnish Rupp and the ALJ with a detailed drawing showing the common boundary of the Templeton and New Bethlehem exchanges in the vicinity of the Rupp residence.
 On July 10, 2002, ALLTEL submitted the drawing; the drawing shows Rupp’s residence to be in the Templeton exchange, about 252 feet from the closest point on the common boundary of the Templeton and New Bethlehem exchanges.
 Counsel represents in the letter accompanying the drawing that a physical inspection of Rupp’s property did not disclose how close Rupp’s property line is to the exchange boundary and that the wire furnishing New Bethlehem service to Rupp’s grandfathered‑service neighbor (Barrett) cannot accommodate another customer.


Based on the verified pleadings and other representations by ALLTEL’s counsel it is highly improbable that Complainant can make a prima facie case that ALLTEL has failed to furnish reasonable, adequate, and efficient service or that ALLTEL has furnished improper discriminatory service or, alternatively, that ALLTEL has violated any other law, regulation, or order that the Commission has jurisdiction to enforce.
 Consequently, it is in the public interest to grant the motion to dismiss the complaint without a hearing.



The record in this proceeding consists of the Prehearing Conference Order; ALJ Exh. No. 1 (ALLTEL’s drawing); and the transcript of the notes of the prehearing conference (NT), which is 22 pages in length. The record closed on Nov. 6, 2002. Briefs were not filed.

discussion

Complainant alleges that his residence is situate in the New Bethlehem [(814) 275] telephone exchange, rather than in the Templeton exchange, as ALLTEL insists. Alternatively, it seems, Rupp offers two bases for having his service deemed to be in the New Bethlehem exchange. First, having service in New Bethlehem exchange is Rupp’s personal preference; he did not express an intent to show that the Templeton exchange’s local calling area should be extended or that ALLTEL should install an optional calling plan. Second, Rupp opines that since neighbors both “above” and “below” him are included in the New Bethlehem exchange, it follows that he should be (if he, in fact, is not) in the New Bethlehem exchange.

Section 701 of the Public Utility Code (Code)
 specifies what must be alleged in a complaint and, inferentially, what must be proved to sustain a complaint:

[A]ny person…having an interest in the subject matter…may complain in writing, setting forth any act or thing done or omitted to be done by any public utility in violation, or claimed violation, of any law which the commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of any regulation or order of the commission.

A person, like the Complainant, who brings a complaint against a jurisdictional public utility, under Section 701 of the Code, alleging that the utility has violated its statutory service duty, under Section 1501 of the Code, or furnished improper 

discriminatory service, under Section 1502 of the Code, incurs the burden of proving by a preponderance of substantial evidence adduced at hearing that the utility has failed to discharge that duty or that the utility has in fact furnished improper discriminatory service.
 In general, in order to prevail on a complaint, an interested person, like the Complainant, must demonstrate, according to both statutory‑ and decisional‑law criteria or recognized equitable principles, that the respondent utility has violated a “statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or violated a “regulation or order of the Commission.”


Subsection 332(a) of the Code is construed and applied by the Commission to require a party seeking relief from the Commission, as the Complainant is in this proceeding, to bear the burden of producing, and coming forward with, evidence and to bear the ultimate burden of persuading the Commission by a preponderance of evidence that the relief sought is warranted under the circumstances.


If Rupp’s residence is situate in the New Bethlehem exchange, then ALLTEL’s refusal to furnish service to Rupp as being in the New Bethlehem exchange would be a violation of Section 1501 of the Code, i.e., ALLTEL has failed to furnish reasonable, adequate, and efficient service.
 Similarly, if ALLTEL arbitrarily or indiscriminately furnished New Bethlehem exchange service to Rupp’s neighbor, whose residence is in the Templeton exchange, and refused to furnish Rupp with similar service, then ALLTEL has violated Section 1502 of the Code by furnishing improper discriminatory service.


There does not appear to be any reasonable likelihood that Rupp can show that his residence is located in the New Bethlehem exchange. The person occupying Rupp’s residence immediately before Rupp had Templeton exchange service. This is consistent with the drawing submitted by ALLTEL showing the common boundary line between the Templeton and New Bethlehem exchanges and the relative location of Rupp’s residence. Rupp does not expressly allege that the common boundary line was arbitrarily drawn or determined. And Rupp did not suggest during the prehearing conference that he would undertake to prove that the line was arbitrarily drawn. (Rupp expressed no concern about the telephone service needs of others in the Templeton exchange.) Because the boundary line, located in a rural area, has existed for decades and has been reflected in ALLTEL’s commission‑approved tariff, it is highly improbable that Rupp can show that the location of the boundary line, which places him in the Templeton exchange, is arbitrary or otherwise needs to be changed.


In support of his position, Rupp points out that one of his nearby neighbors has service from the New Bethlehem exchange. ALLTEL admits that a customer, Barrett, whose residence is near Rupp’s and is situate in the Templeton exchange has New Bethlehem exchange service. ALLTEL explains that this customer was afforded “grandfathered” service as a result of ALLTEL’s recent acquisition of the New Bethlehem exchange from Citizens Utilities Company of Pennsylvania.
 According to ALLTEL, if Rupp’s neighbor terminates the New Bethlehem exchange service at the residence, any new service from that location will be furnished as being in the Templeton exchange. These circumstances do not amount to improper discriminatory service, in violation of Section 1502 of the Code, and they do not warrant extending New Bethlehem exchange service to Rupp.

The Commission’s actions, in the discharge of its duties under the Public Utility Code, must serve, or must be consistent with, the public interest.
 If dismissing a complaint without a hearing is in the public interest, then the Commission may do so.
 Based on the verified pleadings and other representations by ALLTEL’s counsel it is highly improbable that Complainant can make a prima facie case that ALLTEL has failed to furnish reasonable, adequate, and efficient service or that ALLTEL has furnished improper discriminatory service or, alternatively, that ALLTEL has violated any other law, regulation, or order that the Commission has jurisdiction to enforce.
 Consequently, it is in the public interest to grant the motion to dismiss the complaint without a hearing.

conclusions of law

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this proceeding.

2. There is nothing in the pleadings or record to suggest that ALLTEL Pennsylvania, Inc., violated a “statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or violated a “regulation or order of the Commission.” 52 Pa.Code §5.21(a) and 66 Pa.C.S. §701.

3. If undisputed parts of verified pleadings show that a public utility has not violated a “statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or has not violated a “regulation or order of the Commission” and it is highly improbable that a complainant might make a prima facie case that a public utility has violated a “statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or has violated a “regulation or order of the Commission,” then it is in the public interest to dismiss the complaint without a hearing. 52 Pa.Code §5.21(a) & (d) and 66 Pa.C.S. §701.

ORDER

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED, as follows:

1. That the motion to dismiss the formal complaint captioned Clinton J. Rupp v. ALLTEL Pennsylvania, Inc., at Docket No. C‑20026827, is granted, and the complaint is denied and dismissed without prejudice, and without a hearing, because undisputed parts of the verified pleadings show that ALLTEL Pennsylvania, Inc., has not violated a statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer and has not violated a regulation or order of the Commission.

2. That the formal complaint proceeding captioned Clinton J. Rupp v. ALLTEL Pennsylvania, Inc., at Docket No. C‑20026827, be terminated and the record marked “closed.”

Dated: November 15, 2002 

James D. Porterfield

Administrative Law Judge

� 	Rupp moved into his residence in January 2002; see NT, at 14.


� 	See, also, NT, at 10–12.





� 	See FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order, In the Matter of Petitions of Limited Modification of LATA Boundaries to Provide Expanded Local Calling Service (ELCS) at Various Locations, CC Docket No. 9�159 (Order released July 15, 1997).





� 	See 51 Pa. PUC 344 (1980).





� 	See 52 Pa. Code §63.71 et seq.; see, also, ALLTEL’s Prehearing Memorandum, at 6–12.


� 	See NT, at 20–21.





� 	The drawing is identified and admitted into the record as ALJ Exh. No. 1.





� 	See 66 Pa.C.S. §1501 and §1502.


� 	See NT, at 9–10.





� 	See, 66 Pa.C.S. §§101–3316, as amended.


� 	Substantial evidence, here, refers to the legal requirement that final actions by the Commission in proceedings, like this one, must be supported by substantial evidence.





� 	See  52 Pa. Code §5.21(a); see also 66 Pa.C.S. §701.





� 	See Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1954). See also Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 413 A.2d 1037 (Pa. 1980); North American Coal Corp. v. Air Pollution Comm’n, 279 A.2d 356 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1971).





� 	See, 66 Pa.C.S. §§1501.








� 	A proven violation of Section 1502 in this context would not entitle Rupp to New Bethlehem exchange service, but would require ALLTEL to furnish Rupp’s neighbor with Templeton exchange service.





� 	See, also, NT, at 10–12.








� 	See, 66 Pa.C.S. §§1502.





� 	See Ridley Twp. v. Pa. P.U.C., 94 A.2d 168 (Pa. Super. 1953); Application of Frank O. Speelman t/d/b/a Diamond Cab Company, 44 Pa. P.U.C. 312 (1969); Application of Ellwanger Truck Service, Inc., 44 Pa. P.U.C. 158 (1969).





� 	See 52 Pa. Code §5.21(d).





� 	See 66 Pa.C.S. §1501 and §1502.






